UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION T

[} =~

IN RE: )
BOYD, JOHNNIE R. CASE NO. p0-11090, __ -.
BOYD, EMMA N. ; R A% 55 1 0l
) CHAPTER 7 -
DEBTOR(S) ) SUETLL L __;_.:.r:.a,'.l-r{:‘r

ey

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Stephen J. Zayler, the Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies under penalty
of perjury, to the Court and the United States Trustee, that the trustee has faithfully and properly
fulfilled the duties of his office, that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claims as appropriate
in preparation for the proposed distribution, and that the proposed distribution attached herewith
is proper and consistent with the law and rules of the court. The Trustee hereby applies for
commission and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation,
and Report of Proposed Distribution be approved.

DATE: July 25, 2001

Trustee

e she o ofe e o o e o o oo o ok e o e she 3R ok s o ok ok 3k sk ok 3 sk ofe ok ok sk ale ok ok ok ok ok abe ok 2k vk sk s ok ok ok ok ks o vk sk ok e ok ok e vk ok s o e e ok sl sl e e ok ke e ke o ke ok ok ok

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE:

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of
Proposed Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: g," -0y By: W




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE:
BOYD, JOHNNIE R.
BOYD, EMMA N.

CASE NO. 00-11090

CHAPTER 7

Nt N et g

DEBTOR(S)

TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following final report:

1. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein: That they are
reasonable and proper; that in the course of the performance of duties, the Trustee has advanced
monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustec has not been reimbursed or
indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Schedule F as a summary of the assets and an estate property
record. Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. Sec. 521(1) and not administered shall be
deemed abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Sec. 554(c).

3. The Trusiee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them, and the estate 1s ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Schedule A as the account of estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
5. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other person

for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptey Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this final report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowance or requests for reclassification.

8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee’s Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of A Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee the trustee be discharged from
office and that the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this Report and attached Schedules are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Dated: July 25, 2001

effien J. Zayler Truste;/ -



SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF July 26, 2001

A. RECEIPTS

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured creditors

(2) Administrative

(3) Priority

(4) Other EXEMPTIONS

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE OF FUNDS

0.00
31,972.08
0.00
17,823.00

$94,650.75

$49,795.08

$44,855.67



%8E 80} L9'GLLLE os'zav'sl
Q=a¥NIIASNN YOS aivd aamoT1v
QIHIA0O3Y INIDN3d SWIV1D g3¥NI3ISNN SWIV1D d3¥NI3SNN
%0b %02 %0+ %0
. RN %8'9C 8€'1G8'PE (043 'HOL830 OL N¥NLIFHYIHLO
o I %lETC 1964112 aivd SWIVID aadno3sSNN
-i v %000 00°0 aIvd SWIVIO ALIMOIYG
] T 1 %000 00'0 alvd SWIV1D a34N23s
- _ | %000 000 S1S0D Y¥ALdYHD HOINd
- 1 %000 000 (013 ‘S3aXV.LISISNIAX3 31VIST
B T %000 000 S1S02 LdN0D
‘ T %000 000 $334 TYNOISSIF08d ¥IHIO
SRR %8.CC 80'ZL6'1E S33d AINHOLLY ¥IHLO
B - 1 %00 00°0 $ASNIAXI TYNOISSIHOH SIS
. o 1 %000 000 $334 TYNOISSIH0Hd SWHIS
) B D VL LLY S3ISNIAXT S,331SNYL
B - T =R %659 L6'6£2'9 NOISSINNOD S.331SNYL
'SASNAMX3 3Lv1S3
%00'00! GL 059 ¥6S$ 'S1dI3034 V1oL
'ANOINI 3LV1S3
10-80-80 :d3A0¥ddY 1SN 31va
060L1-00 ‘HIGNNN ISVD
YINNI/IINNHOS ‘0A08 IWYN 357D
'SINIWWOD
¥IAVZ -331SNdl

AYVIRANS 3SVD. L¥0d3d VNI s.331sndl



Y A

{1 utUno;y UT JUNoULY 1e[juq] €100

tRaud ]l

[0/0€/60 :(M L) Wodag [ruy jo e parvalold uann;) TV/TE/TT (L} Hoddy [eul Jo ;eq pajaafong (e

1uonaE 10 pue *2es 10 Juuesy jo sep *Furpuad siapEw pue foAOqE palaapal 10U 218 (DA Tuiso)a ases Fupaarye sayanoe Jofep

DO'0$ SLOSYPES 00°000°'5TS OULTHOLS (san[ea wsowiury Bupniaxg) §1V10L
5255y SULUIBLLY JO IN[EA SKOL)
N N I R N L A — I
vd CLTLD ¥iN Moty {n) sysoda] 152101 LONNAJ-I504 '8
ucndiiaxy P[] 10393(1
v Y BL6'CE 00000 000 (0} LINSMVT SOLSIESY 'L
— vd oo 00°d 00000°EL AAVIAVYD VLOAOQL 6661 9
Y 000 000 00 00r INAWHHLLTY TIQ 41105
vd 000 oo 00'00F AdTaMAr v
vd 000 00'0 00008 TAIVdd Y DNTHVHM 'L
Vi 000 oo W'00¢'T SGOOH ATOHESNOH 2 —
vd w0 oo 00'LT LIOV AVS % DD 1
aeisg Ay uoptEqy; (rss=va {150 1030 puz EELTLY {Auador (n) paynpaysury pue pagnpeyas)
51255y SUlUIBLLYY JO 3NTEA S5O Aq prataoay UOPUR]Y (BW =V ‘suondwaxy “sUar §59 PIINPAYISUN uondiosar] 1955y
Awd) PUASIUUPY |04 1985y spung/eles paucpueqy MSNUT, AQ PAUILLIBIAC] AN[EA) juongad
Anadoag anje A, JoN PREINST
—! 9 s v £ 4 I L
A I I R M R
) [0/P0/F0 R(] IEY SWIRT 10/5Z/L0 Fupug pousd 104
00/70/80 :a78¢] Bupaapy (e} ‘N VWA ‘QAQH
(1) 00/60/90 (7} PAUAALOY) 40 (7} PA[L M9EQ) ¥ HINNHGE 'dACE 1BUIEN 3587
1R[Ae7  usydag IAUEN 2218, VAMEYd 1119 930 (49 06011-00 IDN B5ED)
SASVD LABSY
1 a8ed LHOdHd GNV @HOOTT ALHAdOYd ALY LST TYNAIAIINI

[ WdO4d



MU 9 A

SL059%6 %

L9658
000
B0'56L'6F

[E2L

ng) SIafsueLy, |
nG suAmsnipy o
s 2

SL089be §

oo'o
000

SL0S9F6 %

SLTLY
00°6LE'CH
o0

[E0L

(1§ ESE) T )
o] s;wdunsnlpy g

TeI0qng
sAunsog 1saanu £

spsodacg
pHEALCHT aoUR[RT

TPBETTRSLE WMOTDY

LAl

wro LY SER - J3gsueL) funsod [EOL 060V ZTHELEH 1907 1) Jopsuied ], L/STILO
LYCSR vy ANVH WOYI Q0T ISTIIINI VIRAWY 40 ANYE L TO/ST/LD
0T LaL'vy Lo'tvL (R 278y U] VININY 40 XNvH [ Lo/6z/90
ESYLL'Y 91’68 05ET 2ty 15a100] VoOIMIWY (40 ANV ] [o/Eeren
LELTVE 8688 GSE'T 20Ty Isuau] YORAWY 40 2NYE g ID/0%/70
6ERESPE EX¥FT OSE'Z IvY Isau] VOAWY 10 ANVH 8 10705780
FOLLL X1 SLNOWN VAT
06F X000 °d
T0-LE-T QLY ITHO Hdd MVILLY AINMOLLY
AWELE'FE B0TLE'LE SHENAIKE ANY 5334 "ALLY 40 INAWAVY ATIHAW 2 )50A04dd 01000 10/90/£0
1072272 JALVE ¥dTHO HHd
AT IR 00ETILL HOLAET OL SANNA LINTXT TQAOH VWL ONY AOT o FINNHOL 101000 10/90/€0
EUROTEG 29'691 GSE'T 20eY 1s200E] VIRHWY 10 MNVE ] [O/8Z/20
!. LUr 9109 0$E°C e Iwazapu] VOTJINWY 20 ANV 3 10/1E/10
O0'BLG'LG WF6LE'EG IINSAVT 40 INAWTILIAS | SOLSAUSY TALSHEI "ATEHJAN HH1 1V M L 10/8T/10
000 VMO FONVTIVE
ﬁ (§} asurey (5) slapsum (5 (g} 00U (§) 1sa1ang (%) susodag uoRaEsueL], O uonduasag W04 paraay ; o1 pleg UMY e
JUNoNAy sTuAunsnEpy 10 JIN3 ugpaLsuRl]
— 07 6 g L 9 ¥ £ F4 1
‘(arqeandde y1) puog ayredsg
Q0000°008 8 (| »sea 1ad} puog 19NUB[g 10/4T/L0 Aurpu;[ powsay Jog
£IF0650-5L N () Jadedyey,
Fuueag 15300W] - 13RI AABO THRETTHGLE WAULNY WNA3Y ‘N YIWWH 'TAQH
) YIRAWY 10 JINVE PWEN HUEBEH “H "HINNHO ‘UAOE aluEN SSED
LaAeg [ uayday MUEN ST, 1d8 GGOT 100 HORELLS]

1 aileg

THOAH SLNTWISHNASIT ANV SLIIADAY HSYD ALVIST

T Wda04



4089 19

Lasserr  § J0URRE [0 13N Iro0cssl & 1oL
LOSSB b O sI3gsuRl] |
000 u[ siwsunsnipy o
5L059'v6 [EI0L
— SL0S5've 8 1moqng
LI5SRPY Q) LUASUBLY, [
oo np SRSy o SLTILY sfunso 1Sy
BI'S6L6F HRUD b 0O'BLEES misodag |
000 PREAUOL] FOUR[ET steyn], woday
LssR'tr  § molL
L9 68" uT s13gsues], |
o o suasalpy
000 $ ey
000 £ [eIogns
oo me sAsull ¢
000 ) SUALTPY 0 00D sTunsod 1saLqu] O
Q00 Bk BT 4 000 swoda] Q
on'a uwsl0] 2OUREY DGOFTEHELE NMOIDY

JdAadkvdlid s

il
"HIYID SSADXA A¥d TIIM  woudaa
QL 1OvH AIvd SANMA LaWIXd IANTINL
OL ALY TNV ATTYNIONEO dudm §394
AL - SAINN SSTINE 30 "LV N IO
k [ SCE by CEDRNYL- dIoA qAQH N VWG ¥ I JINNHOE 100100 [QRT/ILD 4
9L'8T £L°060'RT SUNNT SSF0XH GAOH "N VINIWE ¥ 2 HINNHOI | 160100 EETL0 o
LYSER'HY LY SER'Th NMONY W A WOL] U[ JAFSuri] ZPBETTYSLE# 190y WOl I3JEURL] 10/6T/LO
000 TEVMIOS HONYVTVE
(%) aourpeq {§) sampsuet], (%) ($) S () 15u0u] (§) susodag] uonoesuel], 3O tonduasag] Woag PAAIRY (0L PIEd ARy AEQ
MINeoY S)uAUnsR(pY 10 2 nonyesuel],
Q1 [ Y L 9 S ¥ 3 1
(ajgqeadde 37) puogj aetedag
DO'DOO'0NE  § :(nurl o5Ea 1ad) puod 13HVela 10/97/L0 Aurpuy pobad 103
EIPDESY-SL N ] Lakede],
sy ok - SUPIN D6GEITRSLE HRULLIN R MO ‘N YWIWT 'JA0E
YOOIy A0 INvY HUEN Jury o JINNHOI "TAQH ey 35T
D)ke7 [ uaydag IR SHS] 149 0601 [-00 Op] A
THOOTY SINAWIASHNESIA ANV SLAIIDAH HEVD HLV1SH
7 wieg T WHOA




EOD
FEB 2 7 2001

LY jf{f)
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Q’; FE‘?; ‘
e e,
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 7 A it o
LUFKIN DIVISION T MY
IN RE: 1 . Li-'".‘,',',}i“
]
JOHNNIE k. BOYD AND EMMA BOYD } CASE NO. 00-110%o~—. =
] CHAPTER 7 s L
]

DEBTORS

On or about January&ﬁ, 2001, the Truatea’s Motion to Approve Compromiss
a‘:d Settlement of District Court Causs of Action was filled by Stephen J.
Zayler, Trustee, on behalf of PROVOST UMPHREY, L.L.P., Coungsel for the Trustee
in the ahove-referenced case. The Court finds that the Trustee’s Mocion was
properly served pursuant ta the Federal and Local Rules of Bankruptey BProocedure
and that it contained the appreopriate twenty (20)-day negative notice language,
pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9007, which directed any party
oppoged to the granting of the relief scught by the Application to file a
written respoense within twenty days or the Application would be deemed by the
Court to be uncpposed. The Court f£inds that no objection or other writteﬂ
repponse to the Application has been timely filed by any party. Due to the
failure of any party te file a timely written response, the allegations
contained in the Applicaticon stand wunopposed, and upon its review of the
Application, the Court finds that good tause exists for the entry of the
following order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Trustee’s amended Motbion te Approve
Compromise and Settlement of District Court Cause of Action filed by Stephen J.
Zayler, Trugtes, on January.ﬂ!e, 2001 i1s hereby QRANTED 80 as to authorize
Trugtee to exacute all instruments necessary to compromise and settle these
causes of action; and Trustee is further authorized to pay to Debtor the sum of
17,823.00, the amount claimed as exempt under 11 ¥.8.C. 522{4) {%).

DATED thisﬂ_ day of »2001.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

7



- —
o ) . —
EOD TR Iy
2 7 2008 IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT T T
FEB FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 01 e ‘
BEAUMONT DIVISION " FE3 27 s
LTS L 53
IN RE ] Sl
] Couay 77
JOHNNIE R. & EMMA N, BOYD ] CASE NO. .09-11090
] CHAPTER 7 '~—_ —_—
DERTORS ) Ry

on or about the 18™ day of January, 2001, the Aapplication for
‘Compensstion To Special Counsel, Provost Umphrey, L.L.P., {the “application®}
wae filed by Stephen J. Zayler, Truetée, on behalf of PROVOST UMPHREY, L.L.P.,
Coungel f£or the Truatee in the above-referenced case. The Court finds that the
Application was properly served pursuant ta the Fedexal and Local Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure and that it contained the appropriate twenty (20)-day
negative notice language, pursuant to Local Rule of Bankruptey Procedure 9007,
which directed any party opposed to the granting of the relief sought by the
Application to file a written response within twenty daya or the Application
would ke deemed by the Qourt to be unopposed. The Court £inds rthat Mo
ohjection or other written responee £o the Application has been timely filed by
agy party. Due to the failurs of any party to file a timely written TeRponse,
the allegations contained in the Application stand uncpposed, and upon iks
review of the Application, the Court finds that good cause exizts for the entry
of the following order.

IT IS THERBFORE ORDERED that the Trustee ba authorized to pay PROVOST
UMPHREY, L.L.P., as an administrative expense, compensation for legal services
rendered as Special Counsel for the Trustee, a contingendy fee of forty percent
(a0%) of the gross recovery for each settled ¢laim for the sum of %31,326.33,
and reimbursement of expenses in the sum and amcunt of $%545.75, for a total of
fess and expenses of $31,972.08, and that the same be paid from the fundas of
this estate upon execution thereot

DATED this day of f 2001,

AuAE

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE \

Z




SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS

Receipts $59,796.37 25% of First $5,000
Less -$5,000 {$1,250.00 Max)
Balance $54,759.37 10% of Next $45,000
Less -$45,000 ($4,500.00 Max)
Balance $9,799.37 5% of Next $950,000
{ess -$950,000 ($47,500.00 Max)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance

TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED

TRUSTEE EXPENSES:

Premium on Trustee's Bond

Travel (0.00 at 0.00cents per mile)

Copies {719.00 page at 0.25 cents per copy)

Postage

Telephone Charges

Clerical/Secretarial (3.30 hrs. at 15.00 per hour) SEE ATTACHED
Paralegal/Assistance (3.60 hrs. at 50.00 per hour) SEE ATTACHED
Supplies/Stationary

Distribution Expenses

Miscellaneous

TOTAL EXPENSES

$1,250.00
$4,500.00
$489.97

$0.00

$6,239.97

$0.00
$0.00
$185.65
$48.96
$5.00
$49.50
$180.00
$2.60
$0.00
$0.00

$471.71

Records : Trustee did not take possession of
business or personal records of Debtor.

Notice given debtor on
to pick up business or personal records
1n hands of Trustee.




THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF ANEELINA )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority on this date personally appeared Stephen J.
Zayler, and under oath stated the following:

“l, Stephen J. Zayler, am the duly appointed Trustee in the JOHNNIE R. BOYD
bankruptcy proceeding. I am hereby making application for the maximum amount of Trustee
fees, as it is my opinion that the maximum amount was earned by me in carrying out my duties as
Trustee. The debtors did not appear at the original 341a meeting and I had to file a Motien to
Dismiss, only Johnnie Boyd attended a rescheduled 341a meeting and I had to examine Emma
Boyd by teleconference at a later date. I collected the only non-exempt asset which was
settlement proceeds from an asbestosis lawsuit, paid exempt funds to the debtors, reviewed
claims, filed the necessary applications to employ professionals and for compensation to
professionals, and had conferences and correspondence with the debtors, the debtors’ attorney and
creditors. Further, I will be able to pay ali allowed claims in full, plus interest, with excess funds
to be paid to the debtor.  Further, I performed all other numerous duties of a Trustee, including,
but not limited to, preparing Trustee’s Final Report, will make disbursements and will prepare the
Supplemental Final Report.

en J. Zayler

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO beforefie on this the 25th dz:jiﬂy, 2001.

NOTARY PUBLIC, THE STATE OF TEXAS

o




bankrupt trustee.sec.cla

ITEMIZATICN OF SECRETARIAL AND CLERTCAL TIME

January %, 2001 ~ Receipt of and calendar bar date:

(RA - .10}
January 18, 2001 - Preparation of receipt of check;
(CP - .19

January 18, 2C01l - Telephone conference with Union Bank opening new account with and
load acceount information:

(RA - .20}
January 18, 2001 - Prepare deposit and post;
(R - .20)
January 18, 2001 - Prepare W-% for transmittal to Union Bank:
{RAa - .10}
January 25, 2001 - Copying, stapling and folding of Trustee's Motion to Approve

Compromise Settlement Agreement and Summary of Trustee’s Application for Compensation
to Special Counsel, addressing and stamping of notices for mailing to creditors and
interested parties;

ICP - 1.40)
February 13, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement:;

(MR - .10D)
March E, 2001 - Prepare disbursement check to debtor of thelr exempt portion of
lawsuit proceeds and post disbursement:

(RA - .20}

March €, 2001 -~ Prepare disbursement check to Provost & Umphrey as attorney for
Trustee and post disbursement;
(RA - .20)

March 14, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement;
(MR - .10}

April 12, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement:
(MR - .10)

May 15, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement:
(MR - .10}

June 13, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement;
(ME - .10)

July 12, 2001 - Reconcile bank statement;
MR - .10}

[temization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 1



bankrupt.trustee.sec.cla

July 25, 2001 - Transfer funds from MMA to checking account at Bank of ARmerica and
post accrued interest;
RA - L, 20)

RECAFP OF SECRETARIAL & CLERICAL TIME:

REBECCA ALLEM - 1.20 hrs. @ 515.00/per hr. = § 18.00
CARI PARRISH - 1.5¢ hra. # 315.00/per hr. = 22.50
MILLIE REEVES - .60 hrs. @ 515.00/per hr. = %.00
TOTAL: 3.30 hrs. @ $15.C0/per hr. = § 49.50

Itemization of Secretarial & Clerical Time - Page 2



bankrupt.trustee.paraleg.wallace

ITEMIZATION OF PARALEGAL TIME

November 15, 2000 - Prepare Moticen to Employ Special Counsel, Frovoest & Umphrey,
Affidavit <f Disinterestedness and propcsed COrder;

(3C - .90}
January 19, 2001 - Prepare Motion to Approve Compromise Settlement of »Adversary
proceeding and proposed Order;

(8C - 1.10)
January 19, 2001 - Prepare Application for Compensaticn and Reimbursement of Expenses
toe Special Counsel, Provest & Umphrey and proposed Order;

(8¢ - 1.20)
January 19, 2001 - Prepare Summary of Application for Compensation and BReimpurssment
of Expenses to Special Counsel, Provost & Umphrey, and proposed Order;

[sC - .40

RECAP OF PARALEGAL TIME:

SHERRY CARNLEY (8C) - 3.€0 hrs. @ $50.00/per hr. = 18C¢.00

Itemization of Paralegal Time - Page 1



RESUMES OF PARALEGAL ASSISTANTS TCO THE TRUSTEE

Sherry Carnley

Employed by the Trustee December 1, 1994. Has 18 years broad legal experience
in all areas of law.

Her duties performed for the Trustee include organizing files, preparation of
varicus pleadings including applications and meotions in contested matters,
principal assistant to the attorney for the Trustee in the preparation of
adversary proceeding complaints, discovery, pre-trial and post-trial
pleadings, preparing monthly reports in cperating Chapter 7's, principally
responsikble for assisting with the location, collection, and dispositicn of
assets, assisting in the cellection of sale proceeds and accounts receivable,
answering general gquestions from creditors, preparation of correspondence,
preparation cf ¢bjections tc claims, preparaticn of various miscellansous and
other legal documents.



11 U.S.C Sec. 507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 US.C. Sec. 303(B){(1){a)
Preservation of Estate

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and related
penalties

11 U.8.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursements

A. Trustee - Compensation
B. Trustee - Expense
C.SPECIAL ATTY FEES

Court Special Charges (Excess

Maotices)

BkMké6

TOTALS:

SCHEDULEC
EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

{1) Amount (2) Amount {3) Previously (4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid

0.00 .00 0.00 0.00

0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6,239.97 6,239.97 0.00 6,239.97

471.71 471.711 0.00 471.71

31,972.08 31,972.08 31,972.08 0.09

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 (.00 0.00 (.00

$38,683.76 $3%,683.76 $31,972.08 $6,711.68



form.bill

IN THE UNT1ED STATES BANKRUPTCY: LOURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS ;. Fo

lr ¥ !s f_f r:'-\:,_,'

—‘-.'. ‘f‘f’\l
- v

. C
In Re: ase No: 00-11090 bpw g i
Johnnie R. Boyd Chapter: 7 - oL 27
Emma Bovd “-_-‘l, RS
Debtor(s) L REEET ey
‘ _‘\‘-\““‘--...\ Fis=
CRITY

BILL OF COURT COSTS

To: Stephen Zayler
P.O. Box 150743
Lufkin, TX 75915-0743

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.00.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES

$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/87.
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98.
NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. .
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice
PROCESSING CLAIMS

MNOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0.00

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: 7/11/01
JAMES D, TOKOPH
Clerk of Court

DT

Deputy Clerk*;/

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing,

"w
\
Y



Claim no.

TOTALS

SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLATIMS
Amount Amount Not Amournt Previously
Claimed Determined Allowed Paid
0.00 0.00 0.00

Due

0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim No. Name of Creditor Claim No. Name of Creditor



SCHEDULEE

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

(1) Amount {2) Amount (3) Amount {4) Due
Claimed Allowed Paid
1.  For Credit extended - Sec. 364{e){1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. Claims from failure of adequate protection - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sec. 307(a)b)
3. "Gap Claims" - Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 (.00 0.00 0.00
4.  Wages, etc. - Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5. Contibutions to benefit plans - Sec. 507(a)(4) .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6. Consumer deposits - Sec. 507(a)6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00
7. Taxes - Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8.  Other (No Basis): 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SCHEDULEE
PARTIES AFFECTED:
Priority No. Name of Creditor Priority No. Name of Creditor
FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: 54,333.68% 54,333.68% 17,323.00% 36,510.68*
SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS
TOTAL: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

*These amonnts include exemptions and excess funds to be paid to debtor.



EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Cage Number: Q0-1 10690
Debtor Nank: BOYD, JOIINNIE R.

Page 1
Claim Class Sequenee

Date: July 24, 2001

Code # Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Scheduled Claimed Allowed
PROVOST & UMPHREY Administrative 50.04 $31,972.08 $31,972.08
025 ATTORNEY AT LAW PER ORDER DATED 2-27-01
SAF P. 0. BOX 4905
BEAUMONT, TX 77704
Subtotal for Class Administrative $0.00 $31,972.08 §31,972.0¢
— JOHNMIE R AND EMMA N. BOYD  Unsecuted - 5000 T OS17.02838  SL7.028.3¢
080 RYIT EL PASO .
Fun o d to debtor
BD PT. ARTHUR, TX 77640 Excess ds to be pal
JOHNNIE R. & EMMA N. BOYD Unsecured $0.00 5017,823.00 17,823.00
080 8907 EL PASO Exemption of debtor previcusly paid
BD PT. ARTHUR, TX 77640
1 GULF EMPLOYEES CREDIT Unsccured .00 $1,746.27 51,746.27
070 5140 W. PARKWAY
uc GROVES, TX 77619
2 DIRECT MERCHANTS CREDIT CARD  Unsecured $0.00 58,881.45 £38,881 .41
070 BANK, N.A.
uc 4848 8. 129TH EAST AVE.
TULSA, OK 74134-7001
3 MBMA AMERICA BANK N.A. Unsecured §0.00 58,854 58 $5 %54 5%
070 P.O.BOX 15168 MS 1421
uc WILMINGTON, DE 19885-15725
4 GULEF EMPLOYEES CREDIT Unsecured 50.00 $1,746.27 300
0 5140 W. PARKWAY DUPLICATE OF CLAIM NQ. 1 / CLAIM WITHDRAWN
uc GROVES, TX 77619
Subtotal for Class Unsecyured £0.00 $56,079.95 $54,333.68
Case Totals: 50.00 $88,052.03 $86,305.7¢

CREGIS2

Code # Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

Printed: 07/26/01 04:41 PM  Ver: 6.50b



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE:
BOYD, JOHNNIE R.
BOYD, EMMA N.

CASE NO. 00-11090

CHAPTER 7

S et Nt et

DEBTOR(S)

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF
PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which bave become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the trustee’s Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other matters
which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will
make such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the trustee and on the
United States trustec.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $44,855.67
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES TO BE PAID * (note) $6,711.68
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $0.00
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID * (note) $36,510.68
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE PAID * {note)
Interest on Unsecured Claims $1,633.31
Excess Funds to be paid to Debtor $17,028.38
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $44,855.67
{Sum of lines 2 through 6}
8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(Line 1 less ling 7)

* (See attached schedule of payees and amounts)

{Trustee)




q05'9 A WA T PO LO/9Z/LD (Pt

o

00°0S

SE'BTOLIE

6T STV9LS

TEIST'IE]

66 EVT'BLE

hG EFI°8TS

0L CLY'RES
LY SE8'PHS

00'0%

BESTOLIS

1696565

£0°0T9'68

LOTER'TS

00 0%

1L ILYS

LE'6LT'9%

00'0%

00

£UTPLS

BETRLS

ar'or1s

000%

0008

00'0%

00'0%

a0'0%

0008

00'0%

0o

o00%

0008

00'0%

00°0%

8L'8Z0'C 1S

5 He8 N

Sy 188's%

LTIPLLE

00038

1L1LP%

L&BETS

D00S

8ERTOLL

85 FSRBE

Sr'18%'8%

LTOVL'1S

Mro%

LTS

LETGET'OR

00 ET8L1S

$ ao'o%

g%

0008

00 0%

B0°TLE 1EE

00'0%

Krog

eT8LLy

8L°8T0°L 1S

85 YSR'2S

SF 18888

LTYPL 1S

BO'TLETES

10148

LEBET'I%

080

080

Lo

L0

0.0

570

Wl SRATERSTEE

O¥9LL XL TMNHLIAV '1d
OSvd 13 L0568
238U QAQH ‘N VINWA ¥ "X JINNHOr

OreLL X1 MNH1Y¥Y 14

Q5vd 'TH L068

daiod

JI5UN) ‘N VWD ANV b HINNHOL

STLST1-5880L
IO 'NOLONIWTIM
1Zh1 SWERISLX0H'0'd
sesuf)  CWNANVE YORMEIWY VNEW t

LOOL-FETFL A0 VETL
AV LSYH HL6Z1 'S 8¥EY
VN INYE VD
298U LICHED SLNVHOUAW LOTHIA T

61944 X1 “SHAQUD
AVMNEYI M OFLS
a35u[] LIQTHD SHAAQTIWTD 47110 1

FOLLL XL LNOWNYIH

S06F X080 d

MY LV ABNYOLLY

wupy ATIHIWN F LS0AOUd

SASNIIXE
unupy dxg - 1a1deZ ' usydag

NOLLYSNIdWOD
wpy 5234 - Ja[Ae7 [ uadwg
sauepeg FutsuiBag

Furureuay spunyd

nuAg pasodosg
oL

151U
pasodolq

aqe(] 0L
preg 18a1muj

JNBAR]
pasodalg

2ouR[Eg WILEL) leq 01 pLed

Junowy

Aol

SSE[) JEN] I9AEH # Wy

100z ‘o7 Aiof o

| a8ed

‘N VWA ‘A0 \ " TINNHOI ‘A AQH PWEN 193420

0601 1-00 HIQUNN 35T

NOILAIRILSIA d35S0d0Ud



-wonnquystp pasodord iy o} spewt sUONIVS[Go J0/PUE "SUIITID JO 1521U0

3 “sosusdxs 2ARENSIIIUIPE 00 STUI[IL $)I007) A} UO uapuadop ST BOUMGUISTP pasodolg

LY GSR'PFS

TE'EE9'[5 00°0% 9ETTT RS QUTIT'ERS

80'56L°6FS by LIO'E6S << S[EIOL =>




IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE: JOHNNIE & EMMA BOYD { BANKRUPTCY CASE: 00-11090
' /
{ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee's Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public
inspection at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 300 Willow, Suite 100, Beaumont, Texas 77701, or at
the trustee’s office whose name and address is as follows:

STEVE ZAYLER 123 E. LUFKIN PO BOX 150743 LUFKIN, TX 75915

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
STEVE ZAYLER 623997 471.71
Trustes
STEVE ZAYLER 0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee

L. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$ 94650.75 $ 49795.08 B 44855.67

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general crediiors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 . general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 19482 30

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address
within 30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed. the Court may consider the
Report and Applications without hearing. If objections are filed. a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D, TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION

IN RE:
BOYD, JOHNNIE R.
BOYD, EMMA N.

CASE NO. 00-11090

CHAPTER 7

e S e

DEBTOR(S}

ORDER ALLOWING TRUSTEE'S FINAL APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Trustee's Final Report filed by Stephen J.
Zayler, the duly appointed Chapter 7 Trustee. The Court finds that notice of this hearing has
been given as required by the Bankruptcy Rules. Upon due consideration, the Court finds that
cause exists which justifies the entry of the following order:

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee's final application for
compensation in the amount of $6,239.97 and for reimbursement of expenses in the amount
$471.71 is Granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Trustee's Final Report is approved as submitted
by the Chapter 7 Trustee, including approval of the payment of the following fees and charges
assessed against the Estate under Chapter 123 of title 28 of the United States Code,

FEES/CHARGES PROPOSED PAYMENT
Clerk Noticing/Claim Fees $0.00
Unpaid Adversary Filing Fees $0.00
Unpaid Quarterly Fees $0.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee refund excess funds to the
Debtor in the amount of $17,028.38 upon the approval of this Final Report.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Chapter 7 Trustee shall make final distribution of
the amounts set forth in the Trustee's Final Report as approved by this Court and shall file a
Supplemental Final Report and Account together with such bank statements as are necessary to
document a zero balance in all Estate accounts, following compliance with Section 347(a) of the
Bankruptcy Code and Bankruptcy Rule 3011, if applicable.

SIGNED this the day of , 2001.

BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



